Entitlement Offer and level of ECF participation in Harris Street Capital Notes

• Guidance assumes no asset sales

Distributions per security

unchanged

At least 7.5 cents

• Pro forma distribution yield of 12.9%2

Guidance and Outlook

FY25 Guidance

• ECF’s FY25 distribution guidance unchanged, being at least 7.5cps1

• ECF will continue to execute on asset management initiatives to maximise lease renewals and grow rents

Outlook

• ECF’s key strategic objective is to provide strong risk-adjusted returns by investing in commercial office properties that

have clearly differentiated and sustainable competitive advantages

• ECF’s portfolio is near full occupancy and strong leasing momentum continues for future expiries. The execution of

asset management initiatives and lease renewals is a priority to maintain high occupancy and grow rental income

FY25 Guidance

50 Cavill Ave, QLD

4 Appendices

34 Corporate Drive, QLD

Appendix A: ECF Balance Sheet & Pro-forma Adjustments

19

Balance sheet ($’000)1 Stand alone

30 June 2024
Equity Raising and Notes Pro-forma 30 June 2024 Equity Raising and Notes Pro-forma 30 June 2024

Assets

Cash 7,675 7,675 7,675

Investment properties 460,922 460,922 460,922

Harris Street Capital Notes - 19,960 19,960 40,000 40,000

Receivables, other 7,039 7,039 7,039

Total assets 475,636 495,596 515,636

Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 194,856 (29,531) 165,324 (9,491) 185,364

Distribution payable 6,727 6,727 6,727

Payables, other 9,866 9,866 9,866

Total liabilities 211,449 181,918 201,958

Net assets 264,187 313,678 313,678

Securities on Issue (’000) 316,556 +90,445 407,001 +90,445 407,001

NTA per security2 $0.83  $0.77  $0.77

Balance sheet gearing3 40.1% 32.4% 35.1%

Look-through gearing4 45.9% 38.8% 41.0%

1. Balance sheet shown on a non-consolidated basis

2. Calculated as total assets less total liabilities divided by number of securities on issue

3. Calculated as net debt divided by total assets less cash

4. Gearing calculation adjusted for share of debt and assets held in 19 Harris Trust

$20m Harris Street commitment from ECF $40m Harris Street commitment from ECF

Appendices

Appendix B: Key Risks

2020

Appendices

Key risks Description

Risks associated with the Capital Notes